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ANNEX A 

\ Moo©.~~~~Q~~iUE~(: : ORG!:.NIZ.'\.TIONAL DATA 
i.;;,":';;;s.~., ...... ~- .. ' . -----.. 

1. Designation/Location. 2d Battalion, 9th iJarines, 1-4iUlgust Cam Lo, 
,-19 August Dong Ha, 20-31 August vicinity east of Con Thien • 

. 2. Period Covered bl Heport. 1-31 August 1967 

3. ~~ame/Ra.nk of Commanding Officer and Stai.'£ Including T/O Billet 
Assignnents: 

Commanding Officer 

Executive Offi.cer 

5-1 

S-2 

s-4 

Comm Officer 

M. T ~ Officer 

Supply Officer 

Medical Officer 

Chaplain 

Civil fSfairs Officer 

H&5 Company 

Company "E" 

Company "F" 

LtColi W. D. KENT 

Maj D. J. MURPHY 

2dLt P. A. PEfJ.1CE 
1stLt T. J. HANKINS 

lstLt D. J. HER.Nil.NDEZ 

Capt W. B. TERIiILL 
Maj J. R. 5,:lEENEY 

Capt R. Ttl. ELLISON 

lst.Lh M. G. SCHROEDj!'R 

2dLt E. M. l'1'm:CtS 

2dLt S. K, CTJrHEJ}l'r 

Lt. G. DROiJ']'J J·H. 

LCdr J. F. SL~m~ll1' 

lstLt D. J. HEHNANDEZ 

2dLt J.,. L .. , lJJ3Tl'Jv.ICA 
2dLt E. M. MmIlS 

, 
Capt C. J. 1rlOLK 

Capt M. E. RICH 

lstLt R. E. RYAN' 
Capt P. V. BARnA 

Capt F. L. SOTJTHJI.-~D 

A-JL 
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1-31 Aug 

1-31 Aug 

1-11 J~ug 
12-31 !.ug 

1-31 Aug 

1-6 Aug 
7-31 Aug 

1-31 Aug 

1-31 Aug 

1-31 Aug 

1-31 Aug 

1-3JL Aug 

1-6 Aug 
7-31 Aug 

1-31 Aug 

1-31 Aug 

1-17 Aug 
18-31 Aug 
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1. GeneraJ.. The personnel situation during the reporting period has 
increased in enlisted, but decl:ined in officers. ,The shortage consists 
of 14 officers and 85 enlisted, with all shortages within occupational 
i'ield03 except for one Captain 0202 and one Captain 0402. Losses for the 
forthcoming month is .anticipated to be 1 Officer and 67 enlisted personnel 
through rotation. OiTicers and enlisted replacements, particularly in 
occupationaJ. field 03, are urgently needed. 

11. Strength. The average monthly strength for the period ending 31 
August. 1967 ~ras a.'3 follows: -

DSII[C 

OFF 
31 

OFF 
T 

USN 

ENL 
>r 

(1) Percentage of T/o strength was 92%. 

b. Losses 

Battle 
Non-hostile 
Admin 

USr1C 
OFF ENL 

3 
o 
4 

-
99 
25 

168 

USN 
Oli'F ENL 

o 
o 
o 

5 
o 
6 

(1) Of the battle casualties, 3,l·jere DO':Jfs, 6 wer8 IUfc!s.. and 98 
were i'lIA's. There was a -total of 71.! personne1 trW1sfe:;;-red hy Servico necord, 
8 were non battle casualties and 66 were bo.ttle, some of Hhich 1vere 
wounded during July 1967. 43 ~IS still rGlnain hospitalized and 27 have 
returned to duty. ' 

(2) Of Ute 2,tJ non hostile, 8 enlisted 1>TGr'S transferred by Serv.i.ee 
Record, 7 returned to duty and 10 remain hospi tc'l.lized. 

(3) 2 officers and 142 enlisted rotatod to CONUS. 2 officers and . 
4 enlist·ed 1.Jero transferred intra-Division •. Transfer percentage waS 23% 
includi:lg ,those transferred by Service Record. 11 enlisted Navy were 
tY.'aD.sfe,rrod., 

(1) Stat~C2.f Eorale. !-!orale remains outstanding. 

(2) S::p~ific[lnt act.ivitiel3 or pE'rsonne1 senrice. This command 
j"ene'i.ved BGO M'iting portfolios, 1000 cigarette lighters and numer.9U~':"'9:t.b-_~£. ___ .. _____ ,,_ .. _ .. 
Cpe~ia,l Service i t6'lls. B...,': 
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.AN11EX B 

(3) Promotions. A total of 179 personnel were promoted; 1 to Staff 
Sergeant. meritOrious., 95 to Corporal, 77 to Lo"l.nce Corporal and 6 to Private 
First Class. 

-e. Discipline, La.\1J: and Order. One Summary Court Martial vTaS completed. 
A total of six. personnel vlere awarded Office ~Hours by the BaU . ..-'ilion Gommond,~r .. 

f .. ~. Y1aU service remalns satisfactory. 

g. Civil Affairs. -No Civil Mfairs a.ctivity were oondu.cted due 
to operational commitmerits e 
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KINGFISHER 1-31 August 1967 

1. General.. During this period from 1 to 31 August. 2d Battalion, 9th 
Marines continued operations as part of Operation Kingfisher. Froml to 
4. August', the battalion occupied the Cam La area, assuming responsibility 
for the artillery position at Cam La, security for. the Cam Lo Bridge, 

,and control of the Main t:upply Route to' Con Thien (vic YD 115702). On 4 
August the., battalion returned to the Dong HaCombat Base to assume 
responsibility for the Base Counter-attack Force and S~~W Hawk Reaction 
Force. Also in'cluded in the mission was the perd.r.lctersecurity for the 
forward artillery outpost at Gio 1inh (vic YD 215734) which was ascumed by 
,Company II},", lUlder GPCON of the 12th Narine Regiment. 't-Jhile based in Dong 
Ha, the battalion. conducted many small unit patrdls and ambushes, ranging 
from squad-sized actiVities to battalion (-), operations. 'l'he battalion ( .. ) 
conducted a 6-day search and destroy mission lh tht:l nPhantom Gun" area, 
which lies just north of Cc.nl Lo. The primary-mission of the battalion tbis 
reporting period has been the battalion (-) sweep'of the Lac Son (Vic YD 
155703) and PhuTho (vicYD 179700) areas.' The b::l'tuilion was highly successi'ul 
in denying these areas to enemy ini'iltrators, ,:'lld, accounted f0T almost 
total destruction of the numerous bunker complexes in the area. 

a. (Jeneral. T1"..t C1'3':':; ,0£ ·fr1"~,TL'ti();J.i.' generally north and west of the· 
Dong Ha qombat Base, is primarily in the Peidment region. Consisting of 
low rolling hUls, vegetated 'by low.scrub brush, the area i::: best ident:j..f:Led 
by the principle USI'1C bases which surround it; Con 'rhien (vic YD D.5702) 
andGio tinh (vic YD 215734) j being the northwest and northeast comers, 
r'espectively~ ,Running between these two outposts is the most prwdner.Lt 
t'eri-am feature in the area-the cleared area lmo'WIl as the "TRAC:8n • The 
area is bounded on the west generally along the Main Supply Route, 
running from Cam Lo to Con Thien. The southeast corher is identified 
by the DongHa Combat Base. The specific areas encountered by this battal~o~ 
were the "Phantom Gun" area, located north of Cam Lo cm.d east of. the Ii.:2.in St:::>p:'..y 
Route, with its center near hill 45 (. .: ID 154664). This area consists 
primarily of low rolling hills, vegetated by low thick urush. In and 
aro~~d watering areas, the brush rises tc as much as 10 to 15 feet in 
height and malces movement almost impossible. '!'he Lac Son (vic YD 155703), 
and f'hu Tho (vic YD 179700) area, primary operating area thE.: latter part 
ot' t.~8 month, was dOminated by thick he4gerows which hamper movement" 

. otb.E-:::O 'shan on well-used trails. These thickets were heaviest around streams 
p"nd 8.top key-terra.in features. Also predominant in the areas were large 
1';.00 paddies, no longer cultivated, and other abandoned agricultural areas. 

b. Trafficability. }1ovement throughout the operating area is genera.lly 
good to excellent. host of the Peidmont area is suitable for mov~ment wi th­
out the use'of trails, however in some areas thick brush and hedgerows 
limit movement to well-used foot paths and roads. filore specifically move­
mentin the Lac Son and Phu Too areas was lirni ted to trails DJld roads. .-

C-l 
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However, utilizing tracked vehicles, the battalion was able 'to facilitate 
movement in '~he heavily vegetated areas. 

C. Weather. During the month of August, weather was generally good 
for offensive operat.ions. A S\llIlIllal'y of the weather for August follows; 

}rnnl1llif TE}lli-'ERATURE: 

, NlJltIBER OF DAYS vlITH RAIN: 

roTAL RAINFALL RECEIVED: 

A VERAGll: ~f.rNDS: 

VISABILITY 

3. . Enemy.:li tuation. ' 

90 

75 
6 

15 inches 

5-10 knots 

7-10 miles 

a. General. During the month of August, the ene:my committed himself 
to contact with USMC units very little. His main efforts were trying to 
build up logistically, prior to the monsoon. He has fallen short of his 
expected goals, but has not ceased his activitii)s. Enemy units posing the 
greatest threat to USMC units were the 90th and 803rd Regiments afthe 
3248 Division, North Vietnamese Armu. These units continued to base them­
selves just south of the Ben, Hai River and are a constant threat to attnck 
Con Thien. Most of the month was devoted to a buildup and preparntion for 
terrorist actiVity centered around the General Elections in South Vietnam. 
Characteristics of these units are well-fed, well-disciplined ground troops, 
supported by artillery, mortars, rockets, and surface-to-airmissiles. -

b. Sign;ficarit Ene~AQ.tivi.tE lil~ a.:ie:n1:rjfl.?Ot. Cc.nUl('!to with tho enemy 
were Made during the~rst 20 days of August. Th6 most significnntevGr~tB 
during the early part of the month l",ere in the ltPbCll'ltom Gunll area. T~ese 
incidents wore mostly contac~s'with enemy mines and booby-traps. Company 
"Gft and ItHti had, several encounters with mines and booby-traps in the area. 
The battalion sweep through the area did uncover new bunkercoroplexes 
which were subsequently destroyed. Other significant events were several 
sniping and small-unit engagements in the CAC .. 2 and CAC-3 areas, south and 
v~st of the Dong Ha Combat Jiase, respectively~ Both units were under OPCON 
6f' -::;his b.'ltto..lion G.t tl"iht t1.mo. The latter part of the month the battalion 
mcved to an area midway between Con Thien and} Gio Linh just south of the 
"TP..ACEn in the Lac Son and l'hu Tho areas. While operating in these areas 
elements of the battalion on numerous occasions reported'; sightings of NVA. 

C-2 @???I 
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It. Cl:.')poared the eneII\V was using the area no a st3p:..;)ing':of£ ~(jint bctl-18en 
cpe~ati!'l.g areas to the south and parent units to the north. The entire 

,a:o:'eli appeared tc be a substantial base camp tdth£acilities for at least 
b&ttalion-sized unit. This battalion accounted for muoh c~~tr.uotion ~ the bun~ 
kGr amhs, ~·:hich. yeild6d valuable information as~wel1· as a large cache 
of equipment. For the most part, the enemy, active in this .. p.ron prior to 
20 AU~lst,was kept completely off balance and was forced to relinquish 
a foothold ~outh of the, "TRACE". Other significant events were the artillery/ 
rocket/mortar attacks on the Dong Ha Combat Base, ns part of the pre-Election 
:'~D.y effort t,:-. suppress the General.. Elections, and the almostconst-ant 
bombardment, of the f'orward outposts of Con 1'hien and Gio, Ljph. 

h. NVAlVc Casualties. 

NVA/VC KIAls (C) 

NVA/Vb KIA's (P) 

NVA/VC PO~ s 

NVA/V'C Detainees 

BUNKERS 

FI3HTnmH()I.J:;S 

.30. cal. ROUlfDS 

7 0 62rnm ROUNDS 

lWi\ E-l'OOLS 

NVA GAS NASr;:s 

:? AC;:;' BOARUS (US 'I'YPL) 

Gi-lI CalVI C~RF.NADES 

BAR Nl..GAZINES 

FEthE T LINER (us TYPE) 

NVA'RELiYIET 
\. 

KHAKI al:1.;.:1'· 

10 

9 

0 

0 

154 

1D2 

4 

1 

410 

300 

11 

1 

2 

5 

1 pr , 
1 

2 

1 

CmOOmICA1'Ia:f 1ilIRE (NVA TYPE) 2 rolls 
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ENEMY IN C IDEN 'l'S TOTAL 33 

ARTILtERY/HORTAR 1 

MINING 9 

SNIPERS S 

StlALL UN IT CONTACTS 18 

7. $om:.9§...2f Intelligence. 

Intelligence infonnation ·~s ~. pri.mai-ilY £.&.w gronnd troops and 
S-2 Scouts. Excellent cooperation and coordination on the part ofS-2, 
9th Harine Regiment~ aided considerably. In addition, the fc.llowing sources 
provided additional intelligence of significant value. 

a •• ARVN Officials 
b.· District';,;:· rovil1ce/Hamlet. Officials 
c. Distric·t 701100 
d. CIT 
e. ITT 

. f. Document tl".:lnclo::t:i·)o", 
g. Captured EneIJIIJ Personnel 

8. Su..""VGillq,pce Devices. The prima;=1; surveillance d~Vice used dudng this 
reporting period was the IlStarlight Scopelt , utilized for the; detection of 
movement at night. Relatively new to U@'lC units, the scopes Were not 
el~loyed until the latter part of the,lnonth, The battalion has three of 
these devices and. all are now in· use in various . circumstances.~ night 
ambUShes, listening posts, and perimeter watches. Both AN,lrPS 21' s assigned. 
this battalion ar.e currently deadlined awaiting parts, 1·rhich are unavaU­
able at this time. A total of 17 :je1Smic Intrusion Devices (SID's) are 
assigned to this unit, of which ~here are 3 in operating order. These devices 
~ve not been used due to the constant movement of our urlit in the field. 

9.· l)SJlcholgi:cfl:,l Operations. Psychological Operations and Civil Affairs 
during the month of August were kept at a minimum due to the change of 
operational areas. Durihg August, operational control of the Crun Lo district, 
was relinquished to the 3d Battalion, 9th l"larlnes, at which time the village 
of Trung Chi, located, southeast of iJong Ha on Highway {. 1 (vci YD 263583), 0.--- _" 
w~s. as~ign~d ·to 2d Battal~on, 9t~ htirines. The t,:.ew assignment to conduct' :ft;:::?::..-=? i 
C~v~1. l.ffaus in Trung ChJ. was G~ven the battalJ.on on 24 ,'l.ugust, 1.961. 'fl --;;3 i 
During the last weGk in August, the S-5 Chief of this battalion conducted :1 .:g.~ { 
visits to the village and hmnlet chiefs. During the visits to the village,! ~ i 
tours were conducted by the village chief f·. r the S -5 represenati ve to :1 :;~~, I 
acquaint him with the· area. The village chief explained that a Great need· I '~?:;1:1 .i 
existed for a permanent schoolhouse. The population of Trung Chi is 2,702 . C;;;::)j i 
of which 1,1)0 are .children under 18 years of age. A .report has been ! . ;E4-~ I 
submitted to the S-5,. 9th Marines,considering the possibUity of construc-.j ~,:;;:::=2: i 
ting a schoolhouse. The outlook is good for September, due to the need for ';:;~~ j 
Civil Affairs activities in this village. The scboolhouse project could "~".-c') { 

be of great significance in the future. 

C-4 ~T 

DECLASSIFIED 



DECLASSIFIED 

d SF 
~, .... -.. -.---------'-'---.''''''-'''- ." 

10. Comments and Conclusions~ Intelligence reports throughout August 
indicated that the cnen~ was preparing for an all-out effort prior.to 
the General Election, anel, for the most part, they 'Were true in every 
respect. The enem;vt s pueh to obtain an Elffective operatinr:; base south 
of. the n1Z was successfuJ.ly halted by 1J¥:.:dreun use of air strikes, artillery, 
and most important, aggresive patrolling bY ground units. Tbeenemyt s ~ 
imtid.patecl goals' to Ul in a base in the south; -to overrUn the outpost at 
Con Thien; to halt the election effort; and to gather ample rice and supplies 
for the monsoon, have f"8l.lon' ~ short of expectations .. ~fith monsoon weather 
on the way, however, itls quite possible that the enemy wi.l1 continue his 
extra: effort in order to better equip and feed himself for the hard times 
to come. It is quite obvious that the rains will greatly hamper the resupply 
process from the north. Thus, all GanGer areas: the northern outposts; the 
strategic }~in Sup~ly Route, under constant threat of interdiction by the 
enemy; and the CaroLo Bridge, must all be kept secure .. H .. is qu:i.i:o ~!t"On~ 
the enemy W1J.1 continue his aggressive actions priOr to monAoon, when the 
ht'!l.-vy- r,'l.ins wiJ ~ ] imi:b. ~Je!.·~"':i.o.n!: in 'J:h(!. r.lOll"t:bc.t"n areas. 
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1. Ge'ii'£'ral. From 010001 AUgUst to 312400 August 1967, 2d Battalion, 
9th .l"iarines participated in Operation Kingfisher (started 161600H Jul 67) 
IA\~ 9th harines OpnO 12-67. From 1 to S August 1967, 2d Battalion, 9th 
liiarinG5 lvere positioned at the Cam Lo Artillery position (YD. 144616) , 
with tho miaai'ons of providing security for that position; providing security 
for thf; Cam Lo Bridge (1'1) 148604) j providing security for, and controlling 
traffic on, the I"iSR from the Cam Lo Artillery ::108i tion to the l'larine Outpost 
at Con Thj.cn (YD 116701k.J:rovidihg· .one platoon as Sparrow Hawk Reaction 
F'orce; and pruvf(mg one plat.oon as a ~eaction force for the Cam Lo Resettle­
ment Area. From 1 to 3 August 1967, 2d Battalion, 9th Marines ~18o ·pro~ 
vided one company as a blocking force in the vic (YD1S7646) for an ARVN 
operation. From 3 to 5 August 1967, 2d Battalion, 9th harines provided 
another cOMpany as security for the new artillery position at (YD 135645). 
Commencing 4 Lur.ust 1967 2d Battalion, 9th Harines provided one comapny 
Wlder OPCON of 12th N.arines to provide security for the artillery position 
at Gio Linh (YD 214732). On .5 August 1967, 2d Ba ttal1on. (;...): 9:~h rIorincs 
moved to the Dong Ha G.ombat Base (YD 242592) and assumed responsibility- {'or 
the Base Countcr";lt'~ack Force, OPCON of Combined Action Platoons 1, 2, 3, 
and 4, and continued to provide the Sparrow Ha.l~lc 11.eaction Force. During 
this time 2d Battalion C-), 9th lVIarines al:so provided several platoon 
patrols around the iJong Ha Combat Base Perimeter. 'l'hese .responsibiliti(;s 
continued until 20 August 1967. From S August 1967, to 8 Lugust1967 the 
battalion also provided one platoon to reinforce the Combined Action Pla­
toons under OPCOU of· 2/9. From 8 t'o 20 August 1967 2/9 (-) nl"\'Jays had at 
least one company working out of a ceomp;:my pat-rol bnse to the cast of Route 
561, south of Con Thien, and north of the emn La ~"·rt.illery position. On 
9 and 10 .·.,ug,llst 1967 2/9 (-) provided two comp~p.:i.'?s and a comrr.and group 
for a t;carcn and Clear operation in this gen,(~ra1 area. On 12 ~d 13 August· 
1967, 2/9 \. -) provided one company as sccur':::Ly for a UDT survey of the 
Song Thach Han River, IA1tJ 9th j:'larines Frag 0 3-67. From 14 to 19 August 
1967, 2/9 (-) provided one company under OPCU1\] of 3d Battalion, 'hmnty 
Eixth l'iarines (-) for a Search and .Jestroy operation, and vTaS prepared to 
rebforcc them at any time IA'tv 9th 11arine2 Frag 0 4-67. From 2m: to 31 
L.ugust 1)'67,2/9 (-) (Rein) conducted a SE;~rch.n.."lUTostroy C',::!cration .. 
area bounded on the 1fcst by tb.e ~!iSR, in. the north by 'the 1I'l'RACE", in the 
east by the 18 g~'id line, nnd in the s,uth by the) 66 grid line lAW 9th 
i'brines FraE:; 0 5-67. From 20 to 24 f.ugust 1967, Co "L" 3d Battalion, 
?wenty Sixth Fiarines was und8r mCON or tho 2d Battalion, 9th harines. 
Prom. 24 to 29 il.Ug'1St 1967, Co "1\,1 3d Battalion, 'l'wenty.;.oixth ~iarine6 'vas 
1plder OPCON of the 2d Battalion, 9th l;.larines. . 

2" ~cmfl:En~r IIEll 2d BattalionJ 9th MarineS., On 11~ugust 1967, Co liEU " 

established. i_or. 't!j;'.IJ ~ YD 130659), and then moved to vic ( YD 157678) on 2 
'.i'...u~~~f.t· 1967 to provide a b1ocl<:ing force for an ARVNbperation tq the E:;ast. 
Un h August 1967 ... Cd IIE" returned to the Cam Lo Artillery position to provide 
sscllrity f0r that position. On 5 August 1967, Go liEn moved with the r(;st 
of the bat·talio:n to the Dcng H::t Combat Base, e_ssuming responsibility for 
the Bnse COllnter-Attack Force, Co nEn continued with this mission unt.i1 
>- ; ..... ",':' '. 1967. In adc:i tion, from 8 to i1 ll.Ugust 1')67, Co tlE" provided 
'::'h,:" ,'3!??,!'row Hawk Rsaction Force. OJ;!. 12 and 13 Lugust 1967, Co IIE" conducted 
a Sep.LJ:'ch and C1Gnr operation north of the Cam Lo 1."rtil1ery position. From 
J.4 to 19. August 1967, Co liE" was CPGON to 3d 13attrlion, Twent.y-t;ixth ... 
):LU'ines, participating in a ,search and Clear <peration. On 19 August 1967, 
Co "Ell returned U:1der O~;CUN of 2d Battalion,· 9th.Marines. On 20 August 1967, 
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Co "Ell moved with the battalion to an operating area bounded op the east 
by g:dd Jjne YD 13, the ~Test by grid line YD 17. the nprth by grid line 
YD 71, aTld the south by gri d line YD 67. Co tr;~11 remained in this op;;rating 
a:."ea ':1ntH 251C30H A".lg 07 and wc:.s CHOI'J?ED to 3d Battalion, 'r,venty Sixth 
Mal'll18C'I, and remCl.ined S0 1..'.!!t·il 2911LSH Aug 67. Co I1Et! then moved to the 
battalion operating m~ca. ru.~(: remained there fer the remainder of the month. 

3" .i2.:?T{,::my !IF" 2d Batt~ •. lioll-, 9~h r·1ariI}es~. From 1 to h .Ii.ugust 19(,7;0 Co 11F" 
una rsspor"c .. ible for the defensive pLrimeter at thee"';i', 1,0 krtilla'Y pt:;si tion~ 
On 4 A:::gust 1967 e Go 'IF'! reported for OPCON k the 12th lieJ"inC8 vr.i.th the 
rcsp:;'.1sibilit,y for pr,.widing security for the Gio Linh ArtilJ.e:ry posi t.ion. 
CoIiF!1 ,cont.inued With this mission until the end of the month .. 

L" . £~?!'1J?~t).Y. II C!l 2d Battalion, 9th Narines. From' 1 t· 4 August 1967 s Co 
"Gil was locC'.ted at the-cam to Bridge (YD 148604), providing secud:t,~· for 
that posi.t.ion as 'ilell as providing one platoon as the Cam LoResettlsment 
L"...~ea 11.0action i;,rce. On 5 .August 1967,' Co "GIl moved vn. th the rest r·f the 
battalion to the Dong Ha Combat Base, where Co "Gil assUl'!led. t'csponGil:iltty 
for the Sparrow Haw.;~ Reaction Force and for providing one platoon to 1'e in-' 
f0rce the Combined ~':.ction Platoons under OPCON of?/ 9 .. On 8 Aug-ust 1967, . 
00 "GI! was relieved of the Sparrow Hawk Reaction Force responsibility; t'lld 
commenced participation in a Stnrch and Clear 0p'~ra~;ion ,dth Co nHl'. On 
In !\uctist 1967, c~:; j'G'1 established a CPB vic (YD 165664) 0 On 11 imgt1:-~t 1967, 
Co ti(r' returned t(. the .uong Ha. Combat Base and provided tho ~i?::~!:,!'ow'Hc~,Jkc 
Reaction Force. On 12 il.Ugust 1967, Co tid' also 2,ssu..'11ed re:1ponJiti:i.~.ty '£'or 
1.:,he Base C ounter-A ttack Force until relievGd of ti:,is i'e{;~J;)nsibil:i. t~f on 
111 August 1967. Co II Gil retained responsib:l.li t.y for the S~ar!"ow Ha.,:k React,ion ~ 
Force until 17 i.Ugust 196(9 From 16 to ~\) f.iJgucT. 1967.1 Go ;I l ;:? .:xr'ov';.d(xl ,m8 
p:::'at.~on as a reaction force for· Combj.nel l,~ct.5..~"!T.'. Plat":'ons :2 c.j,j:~c'c !:., ,>~, :1.7 
L~lg~.l8t 1967, Co IlQl' also proviclc)d S8Cl.iJ:5:·,y :I:\)r n Se"Ych J>:.g:'lt. UT.,J:i·, ~:t, th~ . 
l)o~g Ha Bridge. On 19 ;~ug1.lst 1967, C 0.;1 ;;n age.i0 )1:,o· ... i o£,: ° ,:·;:18 l)J.8.t.~jon as t.he 
Spa:?:'ro'W Hmrk Reaction Force, and cont.~nued -!:.cdo so 1m.til :2eli,:;rvsd bJ~ Jd 
P!lttalion, Twenty ;:)ixth 1\ari1l9S on 2) August 196'1 .. F:~om 20 to 31 i~ug1J.st 
1967, Co uQI! moved with the :-8St cf the batt:J.lion to .t.l\ :::lpc:ratir..g e.:.:ea 
boun.JJ:'d on the east by grid line ID .13, on the "INGst, by gri.d lir..e YIi 17, on 
th~ nort'h by gr.id ,line YD 71, and on the sout.h by grid Uno YDn7 IAW 9th 
E0.rinf's F'rag 0 5-67 for Operation Kingfishor~ 

>.. .Q~I?CI1~'-':.~~~:........2d Batt-a1ion, ~th Nartr\8s. :ii'rom 1 t~) 2 AUg'lst 1967, Co "If'l 
vns locat.ed Qt. 'Ghe. Cam Lo Art:L11ery po si tion Hit.h the mission of providing 
,):,1.8 p'latoon as the 3pnrrot.r H~'tjk Heact:'on Force. Jn2 .i~ug"J.st1967, C·:) "H'l 

c;stalo:li{':hed a. C2B vic (YD 12563'0 an.C:. stayed in this general area untiJ. 
::; i;";':~~J5t, 19M. ,·lhen Co ;:Hl! moved 'I-!i:t.h the rest of the battalion t.o thc .. __ .... _". 
l),)n?, Eo. Com1);yt, 2ese. Or," 6 i.ug1.lst. 1967, Co nHIl provided a Rougb Rider .jl 
T!(-;a.ct:!.o'n ForcG c On 7 j::ug"l).s·~ 1967,· Go 11}l1' '.!loved to (im 170(65) and. commenced 
a SSD.r'<:h and D.:lst:r:.::y oprc:Jratio!l wi.th Co Ill]!!. On. 10 August 1967, Co itH"/ 
r!;~tr:;·nr·:d to t.he; DC'::l[;: Ra COiTI.bo.t Base. Cin 1,1 August, 1967, Co "HII made prepar·- I 
at-iCinG t,o (;XC~;uttJ 9th naTines frag 0 3.:.67 ~ and comllKmced eX€icution on 12 :! 
.:, .~.:-:nst .1967·. T'~!~.s l.r.V-O}YD:i p!")vidj ng fl( G"l"; ty for a UDT survey of the Son i 
r· .'8 t:;h :-iaxl RiveI', QnG. lc..stnd through 13 ji~1:;I.l.3t 1967. On 14 August 1967, Co 
!:~:.;tl [',8f,umod t'he EaceCount.er-Att'3.ck For~<.~ ,,::cd provided a Rough Rider 
:~0)a(;t:·~.0:i.1 Force. Co IIHlI continued to pro-vide the Base CountLr-Attack Force 
·GnU.]. l? [,t;.g'11st, 1967 ~ 1orhe:1 they assum(:,d rer>ponsibility for the f.;parro;.r " ' 
.i!~~'Jk H:C8 . .:::t.ion Porce., On 18 August 196'7, e.') II En roporl;ed fc;r oPCot to 3d En,! 
·l·~\'~'TlT.~: C::L\.";j]l l'ia'('ines, and returned OPCON to 2/9 on 19 August 1967. 
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; .- -, !~1fj.I~(~n '~. ~~~~ff;Fnr;'fl:~j" i e--
'. . . . ,. ,:~ .l'\HWlbtfil~\i;illlrr liu;;!!I! ... ~ 

stU1IL1.·,:· " .. ,,;.t~.'::' ._-__ ' _~:_.~,~:,:. f ~/'- ..... 

'From 19 to 20 AUguS-&fi967'~ Co' Itftlt pl'Onded the' Base Cbuh~r-Attack 
Force. From 20 to' ~lA~gU5t 1967, Co 1''fIl1 moved With the rest of the 
battalion to .an qperatipgarBa bounded'''on th~. ~nst lJygrid 1ine-YD17, 
on the west by grid line YD"13, on the south :by grid 4-1n~~[D 67, 
and on the north by grid line YD 71 !AvT 9th !'~arines: Fnag; 0 5-67 for 
Operation Kingfisher. ' .. '. 

J.':' 

6. H&S 'C0InE,anYJ 2d Battalion 9th rlarin(;s. From 1 to 5 August 1967, 
H&S Co was positionc;d at the ~am Lo Artillery position (YD 144616) IA"trJ 
9th Mar:ines Opn 0 12-67. From 4-31 August 1967, H&S Co provided one 
section from the 81mm platoon and the 106RR platoon in support of Co 
"F", 2d Battalion, 9th Marines at the Gio L:inh Artillery position. 
The remainder of H&S Co returned to the Dong Ha Combat Base with the 
rest of the battalion on , August 1967. H/;:S Co remained 'at the Dong 
Ha Combat Base until 20 Aut;'llst 1967 when they moved with the battalion 
on a Search and Destroy operation lAW 9th .i:·~arines Frag 0 5-67 and re­
mained on this operation for the rema.;inder of August 1967. . 

7" .f1:.2..se Combat. 

a. PatJro1 Breakdown. During the month of August 1961, 2d Battalion,' 
9th Marines conducted 9'Squad patrols, 8 platoon patrols, 51 squad ambushes, 
and 5 platoon ambushes. Combined Action Platoons Under OPCON of 2d Battalion, 

. 9th l'~arines conducted 13 squad patrols and 14 squad ambushes. 

b. S~arrow Hawk. During th(;' month of August 1967, the Sparrow Hawk 
Reaction orce was utilized once on 1 ./\ugust 1967, to proVide security 
for a downed light observation aircraft (O-lC) in the 9th Hnrines 
()parating l~rea. 

8. Training. Operational commi tmentsroduced the amount of formal 
training that could have been accoMplished ~uring the month of August 
1967. HOlJ'ever, the 2d Battalion, 9th Harines conducted a squad"live-t'ire 
problem' and crew-served weapons firing for Companies. "GIt and "H" c.t the 
Dong Ha Combat Base range. During August 1967, 2d Battalion, 9th Harines 
joined 277 replacement personnel that received training in accordance . 
Nith Division \)rder 1510.3A. 

9.. Fire Support and li'ire SUPPort Coordination • 

. a. 2d Battalion, 9th Marines was provided ciiroct arlillcry suwort 
by Battery "E" 2d Battalion, 12 i'·arines. Gencraisu:ppport durbg the. 
i10nth of Al'gtlSt was provided by Battery II K" 4th Battalion, 12 Ner:ine~ 
(:~55nnn s. i. ) and 1st Provisional 8lt Howitzer BatteI"'J. Tactical and 
t8chnical fire direction was provided and supervised 1;>y Headquarters, 
2d Battalion, 12 '"arines. " 

b. Employmont of artillery during the period of 1 to 31 August 
1967 consisted of 6873 high explosive, 820 white phosphorOus; and 160 
illumination rounds fired on targets of t'lll:l(lr·i:,'U'lity. unobserved missions, 
CO',ttlter-mortar miSSions, and harrassing and interdiction taI\sts. . 

c" :;Trom 1 10· 31 Aug'Ust 1967, the 8lmm mortar platoon provided 
r:upport of 2d Battal-::on, 9th harines. 1985 high f;xp1osive, .623 ':.' 
i~Llumination, and ~42 white pt:losphorous rounC's were fired on targets 
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of opportunity,,"counter-mortar missions, and hartassing ·and inter-
dlct.ion targets. ' 

d. During the period l' to' 31 August 1967, an oxtensive H&.I proljram 
was carried out at all permanent and over-night positions. 

e. Artillery support proved satisfactory.with an improv~m8nt in the 
coordination between air and artillery cAir and art.illery eastablishocl 
routes for fixed wing and helicopte2'::;.l'fu8n air 'TrIaS cleared thrcugh 
our stations" :h::::'~l inforned regiment of that, information "t7hir.h e:<:pe-' 
dited clealt'i'lce and reduced the amOl.l:1t of time the 2d Battalion ,9th 
Narines was without immediate fire oupporli., 

10 .. Air. 

a. MedSvac. During August a total of 64 Marines were evacuated 
from the field. The normal quick reaction time provided by ~hG H-:-34 
pilots enabled prompt evacuation of casualties from oporationai ,areas. 

b. Resupply. It total of 4 supply lifts, involving a total of 
10 H-34: sorties, were flown in support of this battalion. Four of these 
were of on emerengcy nature involving ammo for aJ.l types of weapons 
:in the battalion arsenal. Normal resupply consisted of' £000., water, ) 
madical supplies, batteries, clothing, individual eqUipment" and replace-, 
r~nt lifts. . 

c. Command and Control. A total of two reCOnnaiS8:LIlCe missions 
':'lETe flo't-min support of thebattalion. These wcre flo~m in tho UH~3)-!D. 
T.i1'?S8 nights enabled key battalion pcrscnn'::l an opport:ilnl. ty to.: view 
tc~!.'r;i.ii.l, before, during, and after operations. 

d~ kMJL~ifts. l'hcJ:'e 'W'ere no tactical troop lifts d1.~ring the 
~~l()r.+.h of AUg-1St l'j't;'l. 

0" 2:~~.d 1V'infl! . Var:l.oOl~ i:.~rbo:;:T.le FAG: s cOClt~.nu8d t,.) cO~1t!'ol air 
~t:r·ikr.:)G ::'."'" 2.ll outstanding lM.r .. ;rlC!'o F_8 1 8, F-41 8, antj A"h' ;; '\>:rere l;"i:.ilized 
on a tctal of l? close air suppo!'i~ )T'.issior.f, invol vine 3, individual 
combat. s(;rtioo .. As compared tu prey:l.olJ.s reonths the rate of dud bombs 
"Tas ,:iharplcy' reduced. A-4~ s contt;::'tJ.ed to provide the best closo air 

. suppa:':":;'. i:b;,:J~e-e:~.re bombs of 750 pc;mds and 500 pounds again proved 
tc, be the bGst adaptE:d for Cl:'j'!'~,-in 1'T':rl~ ( 200 meters' or less). Napalm 
:m:J 'U.S8ri 8xt·81'2s:i.voly with vari.so results. At t'5.mes, with the foliage 
ctr:r, the nap£'J.11l s~.ceeded in set·t:i.ng the brnsh afiI'B and denying the 
,..,i.!..3iny concca~.!11ent~ 

./ MOO~Il~~_ 
, 
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5-4 Chronologz 
.~ 

I·o"-"<f8'!~ra:r.::-~-Th-e--i~gistica1 si-t,uation of this battalion is conSidered 
g00C!~e;] are still problem'areas :.in .3upply: hotor TranSport, CO~ 
Elect $ ar,d Ordnance. 

a o f~P.~h ,significanlJ shortages ar~ 291 field jackets, 598 air 
M!3.tt:::'98DElS!, L.13 entenching tools lnth C0vars, 567 jlmgle kits, 1;08 lV. :e. 
beg::'1, ;~02 ponchos, 500 r.eSG kit.s, 658 cflt'J, 50 COmpo.G8eS~ 97;' poncho 
line~r's, 83 v.T:'ist watchof: J 1'l:.1d 3 COmpc.f3HG~i l:I··2. 

b~~!J...:::t..:~ Currently the following ord..TJance is de9.dlined: 3 
3 .. 5 rocket launchers, 2 J.160 machine gl1.llS, 3.45 cal pistols, 1 -riot 
dispcrserte...."1k· 5 M16 rifles, 2 loonR, 1 M79 grenade la'LIDcher, I 4 
flame ta.nk;s,;: 3 ... 'lame guns, and S shotg'w1!l3. 

c. ~tor '~!::..nsport. At presentvle have no veh:i.cles deadlinedfor 
2d eche1.onmaintenance. We currE:lntly have 17 of 20 trucks utility M4.22 
A-l, 10 nre ope~ational, 7 are ceadlined for ~R engines and 3 are 
code X. TraiJ.0Y' ~ ton (M4l6B ... 1.)- 1B are operational and is code X. 
TI".!:;k Pla.:t.fc!'!l1. (1'1274 Ji.-1)- 23 are operational, 7 are !.':0de X. Difficulty 
is being experiul1ced in obtaining aml bearing units, lOI.g tie rod~r renr 
;'7o.e81 1:;,eE:.:;.~i~ga a:1d cups, and spark plugs. i • 

d. e Carom-Elect. Critical shortages for the .AN /PRC-411.Ild !.'N/PRC-47 
ara B3-1-;r h:::d:,teries. Comm-Elect rates 24 BB-L.51 bat-'veries, '!Jut has only· 
h 'y;,er.9.t.:.i.0nal due to the shortags8 of EJJ":lctrolyte =a t!'\ which were put 
CI:'. ~:~':~cr 0;::', 4 January lS'67 a:~i.d w-:;rc rG0:::-de:~·ed. on 31 Au.gus~ 1907 ~ The 
Z'"),} 5.),.'., for the Electrolyto Y::i. t;:; being reordered was ·01:.e change of the 
dC'c~;:m;:;t\t· l1umbe:r e M.cnoblocks ha\T8 been on order since 13 August 1967 for 
ths YP,'; .. Ll 2nd 2TI.C-47. 'The ',;:qG-25 1C1'4:;; ru1tenna bases, ehort. nntenn~, H-1j8 
~, .. ~.,-l< •. ~,"·~ ... ,..,~, m,)r1'l':e~ ( ,' .. j ~. l~ '1·'· t"~ • 9 .... ~ ~ 10) l:··ave been 0'''' order .' __ •• j.. •. J.._" •. ') ... ~ ,,.~-, ~·7·J· .... '·. . .. ',. _'-..... ~ pal l:i __ '_.U. 0.1 J .... :; .tl- (:m. ___ 'l.- , ... .LJ.,' 

b.~,:Y: . .:: 2 I~a.y ::"967 .. t);~,oI'tagCos .for the Ai'T/fRC-479.r3 b::::.ttery adap'0ers which 
'~lJ.v<, hec·;r, on order zincG T( .J.,(,';c2'J7iber 1?66. 

(i.:':':;:'IC::;: 3apport is :;JJ~cvided by the 9th Motor Transport Battalion 
(-~"1(:l 'LC' cri:y-:·chr.o:.·:~,)d. 't,i:u'ol1gh t~18 9th l'~arir.elJ 3-1+. 

·(5) Ht;;li(,;-:;;:~;t,cr E").ppo~i;, is r,ceived from MAG-16 and is coordinated 
t~~)~(,)"Jg~ ·L;:':A-J. ~,p. tila Iior.g Ht.t 'Combat Ba~e for 1::"lg2.s-cic lifts. 

2.; G;;l.Wlt:, DG~rel(1r.)a,13tLc., Dl'.!'5.!lg t:lis repoj'''.:,:ing perio~ a Chapel ha.s been 
c::msTrud;;(r-fu;';-;::EJ.5.~gIous s8rvices. 1'11e Ir..os.shall1 s galley and BAS are 
~~.lO·~T j~ lw.rdbo.d:s. An addit~.onal wat8!~' bladder is now being used for our 
··::hcf,~erur.it ... Launc~ry s0r"(T~_c8S a:r'e pr'ovided hy FLSU-l. . 

,:'I.) O~~!,l')t.i0n8.. ~)u?'icg the month (.! ;~ugus'~ this battaiion was deployed 
0'1. ·!Jpsl~"\~tion-Xingfi3I1er. ReS11pply came from the Dong Ha Combat Base and 
·,;··J.:sC"!:!cc,mplished primarily by surfacE; means '\o.ri th limited resupply 't.y air. 
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4. ]'roop Movements. During this period 88 trucks moved 3,470 troops 
in 60 lifts. 

5. Logistical Lifts .... Luring this reporting period 6 helicptcrs moved 
12,440 pounds of supplies in 6 lifts. 53 trucks moved 10,,441 pounds of 
supplies in 19 surface litts. . . 

6, Ammo Expenditure for the Month of August 1961., 

NOMENCLA'l"'URE 

Shotgun, 12 gauge 
5. 56mrn 
60mm lv. P. 
60nnn HE 
60mm Ilium 
8lmm Illum 
8lmm "I. P. 
8lmm HE 362A . 
Gren, Hand ~'rag 
Gren. Hanel IllUm 
Gren. Hand Riot CS-M25.A2 
Gren. Hand 1'i. P. 
Gren.Hand Smoke Green Ina 
Gren ;11and Smoke Yellow N18 
Gren. Hand Smoke REid M1B 
P~cket 3.5 H.E.A.T. M28 
Rocket 3.5 H. P. 
Big. Il1um Gren. Star Para. 
Sig. Ill'llfll Gren. hhite Par~. 
Cap Blasting Non-Elec. 
Cord Det. 
Fuze Blasting 'l'ime 
Demo" 0-4 N37 :in Kits 
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EXPENDED 

75 
35" 700 .. 

·100 . 
4,076 

700 
2.310 
2,,800 

600 
2,100 

650 
480 
80 

140 
260 

20 
82 

100 
50 
77 

1,000 
4,500 Feet 
,,000 Feet 

46 
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ANNEX F 

. i,'\\\\\\~\\\\l\d'\;~}~~)ti!'\ IlL" . 
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1. -~G~ru:r2i.:-"·"·Th~"~;I1ununioations platoon furnished radio"wiIe ,messagt; 
centsr~i~ ~~d maintenance support for 'the battalion and all attached 

, units during the month. The battalion has occupied :3 fonrard conrrnand 
posts· ahd ~, ru:::.r CUIl1!.lilIld poot" raectric power was supplied by the 11th 
Engineer Battalion. 

2. Support.. Tile cOl1lITIlll1ications platoon has supported the 3d Battalion, 
T1venty 5ixth Harmes 'Vdth the loan of 2 telephones, TA-312.!?T, 1 remote 
control sct A1IJ/GHA-.39, and wire-laying crew. Thisbattalion supported 
Battery "Ell ,2d Battalion" 12th l'larines, and 3d Battalion, ~renty Sixth. 
}1arines ui th repair anq maintenance throUgh 2d echelon. The 7tb Conun 
Battal:':'on was supported with message forms, both classified and unclassifi,ed. 
The message center section supported the rifle companies with courier 
service fm,' codes and Ciphers, and the C. P. group with couriers for codes, 
ciphers, spare parts, and accessories. 

3. TeJ,ephone Communications. The Wire section is maintaining a roar 
commane: post with normal ~',',"", and. lochls. It is IllSO maintaining a 
forward command post with loop line communications. Due to relocation of' 
the bnt.+.alion aid station and some of the cparters, new cables have been 
insteJ,led in the rear command post. The l.nre section is supplying six men 
as pa:i:'t of thi; security- platoon while deployed on Operation Kingfisher. 

It.. .:r.E!£E!!!r~ Formal. instruction was resumed for the first t\ro 'weeks 
cf thiG rn.(\hth. Approximately-eighty percent of tho ccmliumicr;tions platoon 
reCei7'Jd a t.otnl of ninetGen hotl!'S of instruction on general military 
SUb,j8C+H.) The accelera.ted t.raining program wi,ll start again 11hcn the troops 
retUl'rl from the field. 

5. pJ.~ficulties. The shortage of personn61 is no longer a problem. 
Cer~ainitems of equipment, I. E. , AB-S91, H-138, and mOl1ol:Jlocs for the BB-
451 nre in critically short supply.Priorty 02 requisitions on these items 
with appropriate follow-ups, dat<.. back as far as 180 daysa-
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AUNEX G 

Medical Chronol~ 

1 .. 

a~, L~:.:!::jng tl18 rl/Ynth of ji~gilst tpo BAS PG~~eonnel held mil:l. tary sick 
call fer 98g !'~ari.:a:;.. Co!'£)S p0r3(l.a~Gl • 

. . 
b" !{:~.DCA:r was no t held. 

no> Reutine :];x,j,ta-r.J.·:m inspections of thG battalion nrE):i ~';3:!'e made 
O~i3 d}1i1.~1· bnsis~ 

b., :,~k':-;8ing areo.s, latrines, and urinals were sp~ayBd w:1,t,'h insecti-

I'1.c. The BLS continues to maintain an eight .. bed w,rd f0J~ !1l.-:~10r :Ll'ljnries. 
Th~.8\,ct::-·d. enables the BAS to render more effective treatmeat. !:erscnnel 
:r'fq'..ll:.'J.Dg rrl..")re exte:lsi ye treatment are refened to 3d rlG·i:Lcal B:lt"':.;:;1 ion 
fer :.0::':F:'lt;:;.J..i:z.ation, treatment, and for possible fUrt.her p~Ta~:n'1-ci:)n. 

:)" I'4i)st of +,ho )"laU.e:;::i~s tr"lated at the :'-'1,,8 fo:r the r.l()l".~.],) c:' jj.Jg\lst 
vi.~r0 »1 8. routine na~.u.r'?. 1'l18re were no nl;W cn8asof,nLl~.ria. T:1,~ ;:;[,tt.alion 
rej;1}J5.:~R ~::l a onc':;') \\'Cee::.:.:lcT PriI7l.:::·.~~).ina and Chlorcquir:.8 t2.tJ . ..;;t [liS p::'3vGnti va 
[>,ga~~nr:;i:. 1:l.1:::"':1.ria9 P},,'·..i8 ;Jtn,i.:',a·~ion of insect rcpel:Lmt ar..d r;':0,:~~i H,e 
iW tt i;:V:" " 

i-h" C;c~;:r.laltie;;i and :~IoS',)j.tjaliiid'\j~.on~ There were 127 ';)er3'J~D(:L '[:::'Om -l;;he _ .......... ....,'~_·Ino--__ .. _ ...... ""~~, ... _ ..... · . ."._ .. ,~ .. _"._ . -
battal:~:):,J. h()spi'taliz~d dUTing the mont~l of il.Uf,U8t 1967", 25' ~iCJ'C :;:'s:i'f:',t':red 
ad.tni<.sj.,:):r'.S to 1-1edical COTr.'C?.Ili,8fJ ~md 30 vJG!."8 Bi\S acJn:i3sj.o:::::~" 'i(i.<.H'(~ HerD 
'0 KH.; s, ) LOvJ, 98 WIAI s during tIlE) mo~l'i:.l'\ .. all of :~h:;'l!.c. ',;.',"::"" a !'e~Jl.:~l~~ of 
direct .. enemy action. Of these pa'!:.ir7..TGS h:Jspi+:aliz£'Jd: 12 c1rt.c:,.n:)'llS i'u::;.gus 
infections, 1 hyperventilation, L dinrrrj,ea, 1 gast.roenteritio, 2 fever 
.unknown origin, 2 cclll..l.li tis, 20 contusion, and 2 crush injuries. 

$. Training~ Informal discussions W6re held in the BAS by the Battalion 
Surgeon on the treatment of field 11l'OunoS. Venereal disease and persorraJ.· 
hygiene lectures were conducted hy BAS persmme:~ for battalion personnel. 

60 EcaJ. th and Serl7ice Records. Fou tine ma:i.nteIlP.nc8 8..'11 i:onmlm::.i.mtion 
entries· of health :f.ec0~ds,;;,s··aocorr.p1is~cd. cl1..U'ing the month~ There ~rore 
epproximstf:lly 500 irron.1mi?;at.ions c,ClTai:list<Ji'(;lCl,. 

'7 0 g:.0l:£~~QI!l§,!!::'....Qf Bl£!. Ii. t the close of tr.e month th9 BAS had a compliment. 
cf ). Iviedieal Offic8:c and ·52 Pospital CorpSI!l.al",,, There a:!"6 7 SNeO's attached. 
to the :2/\8 at ~(jh::i.s time. There were 5 Hospital Cor;,oslT'.an joi:p.ed during the 
month. ? -r.'.!'an:'!i'erred within t,he division Dnd 2 were trFL'1sferred by PCS 
a l"'de ;"[) ."; 

e <:0 1he ma,j Qr problem encoUl"!.tercd dur:ll1g the month of. A ugus t was the 
w.ffi.Gnl;~y of obtC'.in~g replacementfJ for articJ.8S expended from tILl 
individual .j'.mgle ki-l',S .. Although this is e. supply problem rather th?_"1 
'I'oecaca1, :J.t does have a direct bea:r:-i:1g on the welfare of the ir..r]:i. v:1.dua.l 
:,<),,;'in>?r. Th8 temporary di:rficulty,of obtaining water purificr.tion ::~abJ,::t.:: 
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and small battle dressings did;' cause an"' i~~~;e~~-;;' in mortidity and lost 
ti.Ine from duty, which would not have ocr.l1rrec1 other,wise. Although this 
problem has been rectified at present, it sh:)uJ.c' 00' recorded, if for no 
other reason than tD rE-'mind all concerned to keep alert in preventing this 
problem in the furure. 

0-2 
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.....,.;-~_.~--- .~ ~J~;?nf(""I'~'I- \ 
:" . "'\r.f~ir-at1"'k'-\\i': 
~ ~ ":'~"~\~~~\~ \:: .. '~ .. ,f '1,\\ ';Ji ~ 
; ,'-j "mt. '1:} \' ~l, ;')'"'~\'\\'''-l 1.1\· ... ' .. · ';f1 III ~h ~~¢I "-~ , 

ANNEX H 
Chaplain's Chronology' 

'l ~}!!-~, .' - _-, .. ---- -_ ... 
i~-rng--the month of August 1967, Sunday Divine Services were provided 
for both Protestant a.."'Jd Cat,holic porsonnel in the Battalion C. P. area. 
TbeRegimental Chaplain provided the Catholic services and the Battalion 
Chaplain provided Protestant services. 

2. Divine Services in the field l-rere conducted by Catholic Lay Leaders. 
The Battalion Chaplain held general Christian prayer sessions for all 
personnel in the field, and conducted Protestant Scnr.!l.GSS. 

3. A Battalion Chapel was built and decor~tCjd in the Battalion C. P. 
area. AU the materials used were collected from discarded or unused 
articles. Considerable supplies of Catholic Missals and Protestant Field 
H7ffinals were ordered and received during Aueust_67~ These articles will 
be ret,sined ss Chapel pl"Operty £or the. benefit n£ all personnel. 

, .. .-W-....... ... .' ........... -. ---

----_._-----_ .. 
H-l ~l ]i 
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HEADQUAR'I'EHS 
2d Ba ttalion~ 9'''h J1arines 

3d 11arine Division (P..ein)" F.MF 
FPO San Francisco 96602 

From: Commanding Officer 

l/PAP/dlf 
1080 
3 Anwt_J.967 

To: Comn1E...nd:l .. l"'.g General, 3d Marine Division (Rein), FMF (Attn: SC-l) 

Subj: Persomlel ~t~k~ Sur.nnary 

1-._)'he-- beo.low-:inf.or:rnation is correct for the 
.~---. 

period ending 2400, 2 August 19§7 

ON FflljilD S TRENGT'.d NON-EF'FECTIVES 
Um1C USN 

OFF EJiJL OFF EJ\Tt, 
US!1C USN 

OFF ENL (IFF ENL 

H&S 16 276 3 61 3 33 1 13 

nE" 4 203 0 0 0 40 0 0 

"FII 4 196 0 0 0 37 0 0 

"Gil 5'.Jt 202 0 0 2 31 0 0 

IIH" 4 202 0 0 - 0 48 0. 0 -
TOTAL .J3~ 1079 3 61 5 189 1 13 
ATTACEHENTS: 

TOTAL ATTActTh:lE!~TS: 

DETACI->lmNTS : 

~ .... TQTA..LDEJ'1u'J:ThW.J'lT&J 

By . .direc tion· 
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HEADQUARTERS 
2d Battalion, 9th Marines 

3d Marine Division (Rein), FMF 
FPO San Francisco 96602 

From: Conmanding Officer 

l/PAP/dlf' 
1080 
llAugl967· 

To: Commanding General, 3d l-Iarine Division (Rein), FMF (Attn: SC-1) 

Subj: Persormel 1~~lQlt summary 

1. The below information1s correct ·for the period ending 2400, 10 Aug 1967 

. ON Hill\[) STRENGTH NON-EFFECTIVES 
USMC USN USMC USN 

OFF ENL OFF ENL - - - .- OFF ENL OFF ENL 

H&S 14 294 3 58 2 28 1 15 
ItEtt 4 194 0 0 0 24 0 0 

IIF" 4 193 0 0 0 29 0 0 

"Gil :3 192 0 00 0 27 0 0 

"HI! 4 196 0 0 0 46 0 0 

TOTAL 29 1069 ;3 58 2 154 i 15 

ATTACHMEJ.\lTS I 

TOTAL ATTACHMENTS: "'.~.}: 

DETACHMENTS : 

mTAL DET~1ENTS: 

By direction 
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lIT !~.DqTT/tl1rT~p.s 
2d Ba t.t1lJ.:., Vn;! /':11 I-1:;:cines 

3d Ha."!'ine D-Lv __ ,-;:,:_,'[l U;:-<~x;.)~ l'~lF 

FPO San li'ranci:oco 96602 

From: ConTt'lanciing Officer 

l/PAP/dlf 
](,,-'0 
ii·'~Augti.st 1961 
~ ..... 

To~ C(jT';;;~i:J'f.Ull;':S GBuC;'ral, 3d Harine Division (Rein), nw (Attn: SC,-l) 

__ -J-----"'l'he--belOi>T.:info:t-:mation is correct for the period ending 2!~OO!~~.,~st :'9.~J. 

"liT \.,-J~.,,! r.ui ... ~m STRENG';'I{ N0N~EFFEC7Iv~·S 
TJ3HC It:',N T"C:'i1('~ 

. .h_:.I."J.'_' USN 
O::i']i' }~}JL OfF f~~\;L OFF 2:]L (,FF BNJJ 

H&S 14 271 3 54 0 29 1 10 

"Er! 5 192 0 0 0 49 0 0 

:lplr 4 191 0 0 0 6J. 0 0 

flGIl 4 181 0 0 0 L4 0 0 

IIHI! !!. 191 0 0 0 66 0 Q. 

TOTAL 31 1038 3 54 0 249 1 10 

il.TTACI-IT-iENTS ~ 

• TC'rl!.L ATTAClJ}fENTS: 

\ 
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HSADQUARTEI:1S 
2d Battx'11:ioll" 9th Harines 

3d Harine Division (Rei_u) j FNF 
FPO San Francisco 96602 

From: Cormnanding Officer 

l/PAP/dlf 
lOBo 
g§ Aug.1~1-

To: Cml;r,'~"'-nr'jJ.l'.gGeneral, 3d Marine Division (Rein), FMF (Attn: Se-1) 
I:>MI..-)' 

Subj: Per'sormc1 W901t±y Summ'lry 
, 

l .. ,_~Tha-·-belowi.r:lf-Orl1lationis correct for the period e!':.ding 2400, 'l7 ~ 1967 
".--

ON I{f!oI\JI) STRENGTH NON -EFYE:C'l'Iv'ES 
1IS}1G [SN TJ,511G USN 

OFF E=~ OfF E;,Tt OFI" E:,YIJ CPF E:-JL 

H&S 14 275 3 56 0 31 1 12 

HEn 5 199 0 0 1 43 0 0 

lTF" 4 202 0 0 0 54 0 0 

IlG" 4 192 0 0 0 35 a a 

"H" !!. 209 0 0 0 !t1. Q. Q. 
TOTAL 31 1077 3 56 1 210 1 12 

ATTACHt'IENTS: 

, TOTAL ATTAGH~!1ENTS: 

DETACHl''7.NTS: 

By,direction. 
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From: 
To: 

Subj: 

DECLASSIFIED 

,. 
HEADQU.ARTERS 

2d Battalion, 9th lfurines 
3d Marine Division (Rein)" Fl1f 

FPO San Francisco 96602 

Commanding Officer 

i~¥!4bf 
OJ r)ep67 . 

Command:.i.J:l..g General, 3d Narine Division (Rein),FMF' (Attn: SC-l) 
. ~,\..'( 

Peri3 ormel -\'~ SunnrJ8.ry 

1-,,~?J~. ~low- i.nf.ormation is correct for the period ending 2400, 

~~g~;FEC:?N ~(i1,~;~.~ . ON EAlilD STRENGT"rf 
U3J'1C USN 

OFt' ENL OFF ENL ...... =-
H&S 14 280 3 54 

\'( 

"En 5 199 0 0 1 32 o o 

lIF" 4 202: 0 0 o 41 o o 

II Gil 4 192 0 0 o 41 o o 

"HI! 4 206 0 0 o 58 o o 

TOTAL .3l 1079 3 54 1 2ll 'I 

ATTACHMENTS: 

TOTAL ATTACHHENTS: 

DETACIDIENTS : 

'., .. , TnT A. T,DRTACHlI:lENTS..: 

By. direction, 

(j) 
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-• • JOURNAL UNIT OR SECTION , 
NAVMC 219·65 (REV. 5·63) S-2 
SUPERSEDES 2-52 AND 8-56 EDITIONS WHICH Will BE USED 

PLACE ---

2nd Battalion 91;ll Marines 
fROM (Val'. and hom) I TO (Dale ,/lid hOla) 

(Ct.mijica/ioll) 
U1000li:1 3l2400ti 

TIME ACTION TAKEN 
SERIAL DATE TIME INCIDENTS, MESSAGES, ORDERS .\I-MaPJ T-Troops 

II' OUT NO. GROUP 
S-StoJf F-File 

171.0 J-25 ~0l71lti G/2/9 at III l7iJ.b07 round 1-~151)m. cilld 1-6" dl 1ci in thf! ~J:lmA 
area. tne duds were de 

1930 J-26 1 Ul'i3U1 G/2/9 At YD 1hMhQ -" ~c d, Yll l.bSn?1 mf'\~1';"'~ 4_ 
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'l~O J_~? 1ll1~UI:1 ('t. h /Y A+. YD 1 t;'7hC:u ..... .., - on natrol !'ounu bunkers 
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- . 
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